Results of Commission Meeting
May 15, 2025 -- Agenda 3563

(Decision numbers have been issued but processing the decisions for mailing may take up to 10 days.)

Commissioners: Alice Reynolds, President, Darcie L. Houck, John Reynolds, Karen Douglas, Matthew Baker
https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M566/K325/566325730.pdf
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REYNOLDS

HOUCK

JOHN
REYNOLDS

23456

Res ALJ-176-3563

566324448

Res ALJ-176-3563

Approved

Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

23338

C.21-06-011

557099862

D.25-05-002

Signed

Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

23354

R.23-01-007

565215023

Held

Held to 6/12/2025.

23386

A.23-06-023

565212200

D.25-05-003

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

23389

A.24-05-011

559371536

Held

Held to 6/12/2025. Further Review.

23382

Res T-17878

564173023

Res T-17878

Approved

Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

23397

Res GSRB-3

565495959

Res GSRB-3

Approved

Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

23398

R.20-08-020

566028851

D.25-05-004

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

23400

A.20-04-014

565496283

D.25-05-005

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

10

23417

Res T-17879

565878957

Res T-17879

Approved

Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes
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Item #| Agenda Proceeding or CPUCO01| Decision Number Outcome Comments BAKER | DOUGLAS ALICE HOUCK JOHN
ID Resolution # REYNOLDS REYNOLDS

11 23418 R.12-12-011 566246136|D.25-05-006 Signed Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

12 23419 Res E-5188 563317194 Withdrawn

13 23420 A.21-11-024 566246093|D.25-05-007 Signed Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Recused Yes Yes Absent Yes
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

14 23421 Res ALJ-472 566019778|Res ALJ-472 Approved Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

15 23422 Res TL-19155 565782670|Res TL-19155 Approved Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

16 23425 Res E-5374 563625800 Held Held to 6/12/2025.

17 23426 Res W-5293 564852751|Res W-5293 Approved Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

18 23430 Res ALJ-477 564240083|Res ALJ-477 Approved Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

19 23435 Res E-5391 564629091|Res E-5391 Approved Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

20 23440 Res E-5390 564629125 |Res E-5390 Approved Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

21 23442 Res W-5292 564776872 |Res W-5292 Approved Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

22 23455 A.24-11-011 565138085|D.25-05-008 Signed Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Yes Yes Yes Absent Yes

Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.
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23460

A.24-10-023

560833159

D.25-05-009

Signed

Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

24

23427

R.20-05-012

563640592

D.25-05-010

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

25

23431

C.24-06-007

564307035

D.25-05-011

Signed

Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

26

23432

A.23-12-014

564240153

D.25-05-012

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

27

23433

A.23-02-018

564255188

D.25-05-013

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

28

23438

R.20-10-002

565336237

D.25-05-014

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

29

23445

R.19-02-012

565137626

D.25-05-015

Signed

Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

30

23448

A.22-02-015

564904345

D.25-05-016

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

31

23449

C.21-11-019

565137952

Withdrawn

32

23373

A.22-02-016

559397165

D.25-05-017

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes
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23404

A.23-03-003

562187972

Withdrawn

34

23413

R.20-01-007

562084642

Held

Held to 6/12/2025.

35

23414

R.20-01-007

562082333

Held

Held to 6/12/2025.

36

23424

R.19-09-009

563496578

D.25-05-018

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

37

23428

R.20-05-003

564175071

D.25-05-019

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

38

23429

R.19-09-009

564169802

D.25-05-020

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

39

23434

R.21-03-010

564385434

D.25-05-021

Signed

Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

40

23439

R.20-07-013

563473967

D.25-05-022

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

41

23444

A.21-09-018

564695667

D.25-05-023

Signed

Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.

Recused

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

42

23457

R.22-08-008

565137766

D.25-05-024

Signed

Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes

43

23458

A.23-10-002

564723140

D.25-05-025

Signed

Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L.
Houck being absent did not participate
in the vote of this item.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Absent

Yes




Item #| Agenda Proceeding or CPUCO01| Decision Number Outcome Comments BAKER | DOUGLAS ALICE HOUCK JOHN
ID Resolution # REYNOLDS REYNOLDS
44 23459 R.22-07-005 564706741|D.25-05-026 Signed Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Recused Yes Yes Absent Yes
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.
45 23461 R.20-01-007 565137505 Held Held to 6/12/2025.
46 23464 A.21-12-009 559062583|D.25-05-027 Signed Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Recused Yes Yes Absent Yes
Baker recused himself and
Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being
absent did not participate in the vote of
this item.
47 23388 R.19-01-011 560138225 Held Held to 6/12/2025. Further Review.
48 23293 Management Report on Withdrawn
Administrative Actions
and Consumer
Protection and Safety
Activities
51 23436 A.23-08-010 D.25-05-028 Signed Signed 4-0. Commissioner Matthew Recused Yes Yes Yes Yes
Baker recused himself and did not
participate in the vote of this item.
52 23450 A.24-11-010 D.25-05-029 Signed Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
53 23451 A.24-12-006 D.25-05-030 Signed Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
54 23452 A.22-09-003 D.25-05-031 Signed Signed 4-0. Commissioner Matthew Recused Yes Yes Yes Yes
Baker recused himself and did not
participate in the vote of this item.
56 23454 A.22-07-001 D.25-05-032 Signed Signed 4-0. Commissioner Matthew Recused Yes Yes Yes Yes

Baker recused himself and did not
participate in the vote of this item.




