## **Results of Commission Meeting**

May 15, 2025 -- Agenda 3563

Commissioners: Alice Reynolds, President, Darcie L. Houck, John Reynolds, Karen Douglas, Matthew Baker

https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M566/K325/566325730.pdf

(Decision numbers have been issued but processing the decisions for mailing may take up to 10 days.)

Item #	Agenda ID	Proceeding or Resolution #	CPUC01	Decision Number	Outcome	Comments	BAKER	DOUGLAS	ALICE REYNOLDS	HOUCK	JOHN REYNOLDS
1	23456	Res ALJ-176-3563	566324448	Res ALJ-176-3563	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
2	23338	C.21-06-011	557099862	D.25-05-002	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
3	23354	R.23-01-007	565215023		Held	Held to 6/12/2025.					
4	23386	A.23-06-023	565212200	D.25-05-003	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
5	23389	A.24-05-011	559371536		Held	Held to 6/12/2025. Further Review.					
6	23382	Res T-17878	564173023	Res T-17878	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
7	23397	Res GSRB-3	565495959	Res GSRB-3	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
8	23398	R.20-08-020	566028851	D.25-05-004	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
9	23400	A.20-04-014	565496283	D.25-05-005	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
10	23417	Res T-17879	565878957	Res T-17879	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes

Item #	Agenda ID	Proceeding or Resolution #	CPUC01	Decision Number	Outcome	Comments	BAKER	DOUGLAS	ALICE REYNOLDS	HOUCK	JOHN REYNOLDS
11	23418	R.12-12-011	566246136	D.25-05-006	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
12	23419	Res E-5188	563317194		Withdrawn						
13	23420	A.21-11-024	566246093	D.25-05-007	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
14	23421	Res ALJ-472	566019778	Res ALJ-472	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
15	23422	Res TL-19155	565782670	Res TL-19155	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
16	23425	Res E-5374	563625800		Held	Held to 6/12/2025.					
17	23426	Res W-5293	564852751	Res W-5293	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
18	23430	Res ALJ-477	564240083	Res ALJ-477	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
19	23435	Res E-5391	564629091	Res E-5391	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
20	23440	Res E-5390	564629125	Res E-5390	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
21	23442	Res W-5292	564776872	Res W-5292	Approved	Approved 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
22	23455	A.24-11-011	565138085	D.25-05-008	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes

Item #	Agenda ID	Proceeding or Resolution #	CPUC01	Decision Number	Outcome	Comments	BAKER	DOUGLAS	ALICE REYNOLDS	HOUCK	JOHN REYNOLDS
23	23460	A.24-10-023	560833159	D.25-05-009	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
24	23427	R.20-05-012	563640592	D.25-05-010	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
25	23431	C.24-06-007	564307035	D.25-05-011	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
26	23432	A.23-12-014	564240153	D.25-05-012	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
27	23433	A.23-02-018	564255188	D.25-05-013	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
28	23438	R.20-10-002	565336237	D.25-05-014	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
29	23445	R.19-02-012	565137626	D.25-05-015	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
30	23448	A.22-02-015	564904345	D.25-05-016	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
31	23449	C.21-11-019	565137952		Withdrawn						
32	23373	A.22-02-016	559397165	D.25-05-017	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes

Item #	Agenda ID	Proceeding or Resolution #	CPUC01	Decision Number	Outcome	Comments	BAKER	DOUGLAS	ALICE REYNOLDS	HOUCK	JOHN REYNOLDS
33	23404	A.23-03-003	562187972		Withdrawn						
34	23413	R.20-01-007	562084642		Held	Held to 6/12/2025.					
35	23414	R.20-01-007	562082333		Held	Held to 6/12/2025.					
36	23424	R.19-09-009	563496578	D.25-05-018	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
37	23428	R.20-05-003	564175071	D.25-05-019	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
38	23429	R.19-09-009	564169802	D.25-05-020	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
39	23434	R.21-03-010	564385434	D.25-05-021	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
40	23439	R.20-07-013	563473967	D.25-05-022	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
41	23444	A.21-09-018	564695667	D.25-05-023	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
42	23457	R.22-08-008	565137766	D.25-05-024	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
43	23458	A.23-10-002	564723140	D.25-05-025	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes

Item #	Agenda ID	Proceeding or Resolution #	CPUC01	Decision Number	Outcome	Comments	BAKER	DOUGLAS	ALICE REYNOLDS	HOUCK	JOHN REYNOLDS
44	23459	R.22-07-005	564706741	D.25-05-026	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
45	23461	R.20-01-007	565137505		Held	Held to 6/12/2025.					
46	23464	A.21-12-009	559062583	D.25-05-027	Signed	Signed 3-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and Commissioner Darcie L. Houck being absent did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Absent	Yes
47	23388	R.19-01-011	560138225		Held	Held to 6/12/2025. Further Review.					
48	23293	Management Report on Administrative Actions and Consumer Protection and Safety Activities			Withdrawn						
51	23436	A.23-08-010		D.25-05-028	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
52	23450	A.24-11-010		D.25-05-029	Signed		Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
53	23451	A.24-12-006		D.25-05-030	Signed		Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
54	23452	A.22-09-003		D.25-05-031	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
56	23454	A.22-07-001		D.25-05-032	Signed	Signed 4-0. Commissioner Matthew Baker recused himself and did not participate in the vote of this item.	Recused	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes